applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses.

(f)	 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above, the
financial effects of:

(i)	 the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(ii)	 the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled; and

(iii)	 the acquisition of 10% Shares by the Company in a Market Purchase or
Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of
purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial results of the Company for FY2016, are set out below:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

17

(i)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (61) (3,992) (61) (3,992)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings (1,720) (1,720) 396 396
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 41,267 47,239 43,308

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 41,182 47,154 43,223
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,961 14,085 10,154
Current Assets 44,681 40,750 36,172 32,241
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Asset per Share (cts) 20.09 20.37 20.99 21.38
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.86 3.69 3.29
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average
number of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (61) (4,553) (61) (4,553)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings (1,720) (1,720) 396 396
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 40,706 47,239 42,747

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 40,621 47,154 42,662
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,400 14,085 9,593
Current Assets 44,681 40,189 36,172 31,680
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 20.09 20.09 20.99 21.10
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.82 3.69 3.23
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average
number of Shares in issue during the year.

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(ii)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 42,751 46,682 42,751
Treasury Shares (61) (61) (61) (61)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses) / Retained Earnings (1,720) (1,720) 396 396
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 41,627 47,239 43,308

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 41,182 47,154 43,223
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,961 14,085 10,154
Current Assets 44,681 40,750 36,172 32,241
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 20.09 20.37 20.99 21.38
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.86 3.69 3.29
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average
number of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 42,190 46,682 42,190
Treasury Shares (61) (61) (61) (61)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses)/Retained Earnings (1,720) (1,720) 396 396
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 40,706 47,239 42,747

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 40,621 47,154 42,662
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,400 14,085 9,593
Current Assets 44,681 40,189 36,172 31,680
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 20.09 20.09 20.99 21.10
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.82 3.69 3.23
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average
number of Shares in issue during the year.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

(iii)	 Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (61) (61) (61) (61)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses)/Retained Earnings (1,720) (5,651) 396 (3,535)
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 41,267 47,239 43,308

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 41,182 47,154 43,223
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,961 14,085 10,154
Current Assets 44,681 40,750 36,172 32,241
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 20.09 20.37 20.99 21.38
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.86 3.69 3.29
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average
number of Shares in issue during the year.

Off-Market Share Purchases

S$’000 Group Company
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Before

Buy-back
After

Buy-back
Share Capital 46,682 46,682 46,682 46,682
Treasury Shares (61) (61) (61) (61)
Other Reserves 297 297 222 222
(Accumulated Losses)/Retained Earnings (1,720) (6,212) 396 (4,096)
Total Shareholders' Equity 45,198 40,706 47,239 42,747

Intangible Assets 85 85 85 85
Net Tangible Assets 45,113 40,621 47,154 42,662
Cash & Cash Equivalents 17,892 13,400 14,085 9,593
Current Assets 44,681 40,189 36,172 31,680
Current Liabilities 14,256 14,256 9,807 9,807
No. of Shares ('000) 224,606 202,145 224,606 202,145

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets per Share (cts) 20.09 20.09 20.99 21.10
Debt Equity Ratio (times) 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09
Working Capital Ratio (times) 3.13 2.82 3.69 3.23
(Losses)/Earnings per Share (cts) (2.45) (2.72) (3.59) (3.99)

Note: 	 (Losses)/Earnings per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted
average number of Shares in issue during the year.

20

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

The above pro forma financial effects are for illustrative purposes only. Although the
Share Buy Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase up to 10% of the
issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or be able to purchase or

[…]

attached to such Awards. Examples of performance targets to be set for Controlling Shareholders
and their Associates include targets based on criteria such as the Group’s profitability, return of
Shareholders’ funds, penetration into new markets and management skills and succession planning.

Specific approval of the independent Shareholders is required for the grant of Awards to Controlling
Shareholders and their Associates as well as the actual number of and terms of such Awards. In
seeking such independent Shareholders’ approval, clear justification as to their participation, the
number of new Shares and the terms of Awards to be granted to the Controlling Shareholders and
their Associates will need to be provided.

The Company is of the view that there are sufficient safeguards against abuse resulting from the
participation of Mr Kwong Kim Mone in the proposed MIT Performance Share Plan.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

27

5.	 INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

5.1	 The interests of the Directors in Shares as recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings as at
the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Before Buy Back:
Direct Deemed

Director No. of Shares
% of total issued

Shares No. of Shares
% of total issued

Shares
Kwong Kim Mone 4,984,118 2.22 120,627,910 53.71
Lim Chin Tong 1,354,000 0.60 - -
Lee Yong Guan 336,000 0.15 - -
Pow Tien Tee 25,000 0.01 9,000 0.004
Kam Boon Cheong - - 1,145,000 0.51
Lim Chin Hong - - - -

After Buy Back (Assuming that the Share Buy Back Mandate is utilised in full):

Direct Deemed

Director No. of Shares
% of total issued

Shares No. of Shares
% of total issued

Shares
Kwong Kim Mone 4,984,118 2.47 120,627,910 59.67
Lim Chin Tong 1,354,000 0.67 - -
Lee Yong Guan 336,000 0.17 - -
Pow Tien Tee 25,000 0.01 9,000 0.004
Kam Boon Cheong - - 1,145,00 0.57
Lim Chin Hong - - - -

Unexercised share options held by the Directors as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Director Number of Options

Kwong Kim Mone 1,750,000
Lim Chin Tong   642,000
Lee Yong Guan   125,000
Pow Tien Tee   125,000
Kam Boon Cheong   125,000

5.2	 The interests of the Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Deemed Total

Name
No. of
Shares

% of
total

issued
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of
total

issued
Shares

No. of
Shares

% of
total

issued
Shares

MIT Technologies Pte Ltd 120,627,910 53.71 - - 120,627,910 53.71
Kwong Kim Mone (1) 4,984,118 2.22 120,627,910 53.71 125,612,028 55.93